



2026:HHC:14313

IN THE HIGH COURT OF HIMACHAL PRADESH, SHIMLA

COPC No.719 of 2025

Decided on: 4th May, 2026

Anup Kumar and others

.....**Petitioners**

Versus

Dr. Nipun Jindal

.....**Respondent**

Coram

Ms. Justice Jyotsna Rewal Dua

Whether approved for reporting?¹

For the Petitioners: Ms. Bheshamlata, Advocate vice
Mr. Mandeep Chandel, Advocate.

For the Respondent: Mr. Rahul Thakur, Advocate.

Jyotsna Rewal Dua, Judge

Pursuant to the orders passed in this petition from time to time, learned counsel for the respondent has placed on record copies of office letters dated 04.05.2026 alongwith computation sheet and on that basis submits that the judgment in question has been complied with. Such of the petitioners, who were entitled to receive further benefits, have been released those benefits and the petitioners, who were not entitled, have not been released any other benefit.

¹ Whether reporters of print and electronic media may be allowed to see the order? Yes



2. Learned vice counsel appearing for the petitioners acknowledges the implementation of judgment in the aforesaid manner by the respondent, but asserts that the petitioners have certain surviving grievances against the action/decision/order passed by the respondent, therefore, they be reserved liberty to seek appropriate remedy for the redressal of their surviving grievances in accordance with law.

Granting such liberty, the present contempt proceedings are closed. Notice issued to the respondent is discharged.

May 04, 2026
Mukesh

Jyotsna Rewal Dua
Judge